:' :
The Ri.verboat Gamblir:.g St1,,;cy CC~"1\itt.ee '.vas es~ab.!.is:-.ed by t;:e
Legis:ative Cou~cil to co~sider ~rcpcsals to e;:ha~ce :owa's
tourlsm i~dust:y th:ough ~he legal~zation of :i~ited casi~c-cype
ga~bli~g con~i~ed co co~~e~c:al =:verboa~ enter~rises ~n the
~ississippi a~d Missouri Rivers, and en lakes and reservoi:s: and
the establis~~e~~ cf one or more ~ec:eatic~-:cu=ism corr:dcrs.
Senator Don Gettings, Co-chairperscn

34 6.
3S other
A licensee may not loan to any person money or any
thing of va:~e :or the pu~pose of permitting that person
-9-
S.F'. H.F'.
1 to wager on any game of chance.
2 7. Upon a violation of any of t~e conditions listed in
3 t~is section, t~e commission shall immediately revoke ~he
4 license.
S 8. A licensee shall not dock an excursion gambling boat
6 within the jurisdiction of a city which enacts an ordinance
7 prohibiting excursion boat gambling or within an area outside
8 the limits of a city if the county enacts an ordinance
9 prohibiting excursion boat gambling.
10 Sec. 10. NEW SECTION. 99F.10 BOND OF L:CE~SEE.
11 A licensee licensed under section 99F.9 shall post a bond
~2 to the state of Iowa before the license is issued in a sum as
13 the commission shall fix, with sureties to be approved by the
14 commission. The bond shall be used to guarantee t~at the

1 the gambling games. The licensee shall exc~ange the gambl:~g
2 tokens. chips. or other for~s of ~ageri~g credit for money at
3 che request of the wagerer.
4 5. Wagering shall not be conducted with money or ocher
5 negociable currency.
6 6. A person under the age of e:ghteen years shall noe make
7 a wager on an excursion gambling boat.
8 7. A licensee shall not conduct gamD::~g games while :he
9 excursion gambling boat is dock@d ~~less it is temporarily
~o docked for embarking or disembarking passengers. crew or
11 supplies during the course of an excursio~ cruise, for
12 mechanical problems. adverse weather. or ocher conditions
13 adversely affecting safe navigation. during the duration of
14 the problem or condition. or as authorized by the commission
15 during off season.
16 Sec. 12. NEW SEC~!ON. 99F.12 ADMISSION TAX -- TAX --
17 FEES.
18 1. An owner of a gambling game operation on an excursion
19 gambling boat licensed under section 99F.9 sha1: pay the tax
20 imposed by section 99F.:3.

12
licensee
provided
by ::he state or by a political subdivision, except as
in ::his chapter.
13 5 . No other excise tax shall be levied, assessed, or
14
lS
16
collected
admission
except as
from the licensee relating to gambling excursions cr
charges by the state or by a political subdivision,
provided in this chapter.
17 Sec. 13. N~~ SEC~ION. 99F.13 WAGERING TAX -- RATE --
18 CREDIT.
19 1. ~ tax of ten percent is imposed on the adjusted gross
20 receipts :rom gambling games authorized under this chapter.
21 The tax imposed by this section shall be paid by the licensee

4 The books and records kept by a licensee as provided by
5 this section are public records and the examination, publi-
6 cation, and dissemination of the book and record are governed
7 by the provisions of chapter 22.
8 Sec. 15. ~EW SECTION. 99F.1S AUDIT OF LICENSEE
9 OPERATIONS.
10 Within ninery days after the end of each ~onth, the
:1 licensee shall transmit ~o the commission an audit of the
12 financial transactions and condition of the licensee's
13 operations conducted under this chapter. Additionally, within
14 ninety days after the end of the licensee's fiscal year, the
:S licensee shall transmit to the commission an audit of the
16 financial transac~ions and condition of the licensee's total
17 operations. All audits shall be conducted by certified public
18 accoun:ants registered in the state of-rowa under chapter 116.
19 Sec. 16. ~EW SECTION. 99F.16 ANNUAL REPORT OF
20 COM ... ·ESSION.
21 The commission shall make an annual report to the governor,
I:1cluded in 22 tor the period ending December 31 of each year.
23 the report shall be an account of the commission's actions,
24 its financial position and results of operation under this
25 chapter, the practical results attained under this chapter,
26 and any recommendations for legislation whiCh the commission
27 deems advisable.
28 Sec. 17. N~~ SECTION. 99F.17 PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES
29 PENALTY.
30 ....
31 doing
32 a.

19 an agreement or arrangement or with the intent that the
20 promise or thing of value or benefit will influence the
21 actions of the gerson to whom the offer, promise, or gife was
22 made in order to affect or attempt to affect t::e outcome of a
23 gambling game, or ~o influence official ace ion of a member of
24 the commission.
25 b. Solicits or knowingly accepts or receives a promise of
26 anything of value or benefit while the person is connected
27 with an excursion gambling boat ~ncluding, but npt limited to,
28 an officer or employee of a licensee, or ::olce! of an
29 occupational license, pursuant to an understanding or
30 arrangement or with the intent that the promise or thing of
31 value or benefit will influence the actions of the person to
32 affect or attempt to affect the outcome of a gambling game, or
33 to influence official action of a member of the comm~ssion.
34 Sec. 18. NEW SECTION. 99F.18 FORFEITURE OF ?ROPERTY.
35 1. Anything of value, including all traceable proceeds
-16-
S . po • fi.F.
1 including but not 1im~ted to real and personal property,